
August 18,2010 

VIA H A N D  DELIVERY 

Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Petition for opprovol of negotioted purchase power contract with Hothoway Renewable 
Energy, lnc. by Progress Energy Florido, Inc.; Docket No. 100345-EQ 

Petition for opprovol of second negotioted purchose power contract with Hothawoy 
Renewable Energy, Inc. by Progress Energy Florido, Inc.; Docket No. 100346-EQ 

Petition for approval of third negotiated purchose power controct with Hathaway 
Renewable Energy, Inc. by Progress Energy Florido, Inc.; Docket No. 100347-EQ 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Please find enclosed for filing on behalf of Progress Energy Florida, Inc. ("PEF") the 
original and five (5) copies of PEF's responses to  S t a f f s  Data Request No. 1 in the above 
referenced dockets. Please post these responses in each of the dockets noted above. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Please call me a t  (727) 820-5184 should 
you have any questions. 

Sincerelv. 

ssi ---cc: Hathaway Renewable Energy 
.*t 13it.4 .~ 

lbPC -_ 
Ci,K __ 



PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.’S RESPONSES TO STAFF DATA REQUEST NO. 1 
DOCKET Nos. 100345-EQ, 100346-EQ, 100347-EQ 

Note: The responses below reflect all dockets noted obove unless stated otherwise. 

Q1. Please indicate which State Hathaway was organized in and where it is registered to 
do business. 

Hathawav ResDonse: Hathaway Renewable Energy, Inc. was organized in the State of 
Tennessee and is registered to do business in Florida, North Carolina, and Alabama. 

Q2. How many employees does Hathaway currently employ in Florida? 

Hathawav Response: Hathaway is a startup renewable energy company. Currently 
there are no employees in the State of Florida; however, consultants and engineering 
firms are supporting startup efforts with front-end analyses. Hathaway estimates that 
the number of Florida residents in support of the front-end work does not exceed six full 
time persons. 

Q3. Please complete the table describing all facility projects which Hathaway has 
developed, constructed, operated or maintained. 

Hathawav Response: Hathaway is a startup renewable energy company. As such, we 
have not yet developed, constructed, operated or maintained any power facilities. 
However, we are developing a team of some of the best professionals in the power 
industry to  develop, construct, operate and maintain the proposed facilities. We are in 
the process of contracting with a “marquee” Engineering, Procurement and 
Construction (EPC) firm like Shaw Group, or similar. It is  important to  note that the 
approach we are proposing to  very cleanly and efficiently produce power, which is very 
much in line with the current Administration’s Clean and Renewable Energy Vision, uses 
cutting edge technology that no other power company or engineering firm has 
employed. The point being, there are no known developers or EPC companies that have 
ever developed, constructed, operated or maintained plants like the ones being 
proposed. 
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The project requires vision and leadership which is something that Kevin Hathaway has 
demonstrated in nearly twenty years of developing, constructing operating and 
maintaining defense weapons systems for the US Army. A veteranof using “first of a 

Tactical Trainer (AVCATT), or in the development of the production line for the RAH-66 
Comanche Armed Reconnaissance Helicopter, or in the support to  the National Capital 
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kind” technology in the development of projects like the Aviation Combined Arms I ‘.~2 - ’  
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Region (NCR) Integrated Air Defense System (IADS), Kevin Hathaway has a proven track 



record of working closely with scientists and engineers as well as construction firms to  
apply new technologies to solve complex problems. 

Q4. Please identify any delays in construction experienced by above-referenced projects. 

Hathawav Response: The defense projects mentioned above were very well thought 
out and budgeted and were therefore executed without delays. They were all finished 
on time and on budget with the exception of a very few minor subsystems that did not 
affect the overall “rollout” of the capability. Hathaway will use Earned Value 
Management (EVM) metrics to  measure the project performance. EVM is a system in 
which a baseline schedule and baseline budget is established and each task is allocated 
resources against the baseline. With the completion of each task, the project manager 
has a measurement against the baseline and can take corrective actions to  fix a small 
“out of b e d  situation before it manifests into a “train wreck.” 

Q5. Please identify and discuss, if any, projects(s) which Hathaway contracted for with 
regard to the development, construction, operation or maintenance of an electric 
generator but did not complete. 

Hathaway Resuonse: Hathaway is a startup renewable energy company and has never 
left a project incomplete. 

Q6. Has Hathaway obtained a fuel supply contract for this proposed project? 

a) If so, with whom? 
b) What is the duration of this contract? 

Hathawav Response: Hathaway has not yet obtained fuel supply contracts for the 
proposed projects. The revolutionary Hathaway plants are nearly 50% efficient, versus 
the industry standard of 30%, so our process requires less woody biomass per MWh 
generated than our competitors. Further, when woody biomass is compared to all other 
sources of renewable feedstock, it is in the largest supply and has the lowest cost per 
BTU than any other renewable fuel. Lastly, are confident that woody biomass feedstock 
will be readily available for our plants because it is very abundant in the forms of 
pulpwood, forest residue, sawmill residue, and urban wood waste. However, in the 
unlikely event that woody biomass should become scarce, we are confident that 
because of the efficiency of our plants we will be in position to  pay more for the 
feedstock than the competition and therefore meet our power production 
commitments. 

Feedstock availability has the largest influence on where we would locate a plant. 
Hathaway is currently in the final stage of site selection for the prospective power 



REDACTED 

plants. As part of the search for prospective locations we have identified over one 
dozen locations, all of which are near enough feedstock to provide an adequate source 
of fuel. The amount of fuel required for each plant is approximately - - which can easily be sourced within a fifty mile radius of a plant 

. In addition to  working 
with economic development professionals within each county to  identify sources of 
woody biomass, we are in discussions with - that has indicated a 
willingness to meet our shortfall requirements for woody biomass. 

Q7. What is Hathaway Renewable Energy, Inc.’s timeline t o  purchase the equipment 
intended for this project? 

Hathawav ResDonse: The primary pieces of equipment required for the projects are the 
gasifier and the Solid Oxide Fuel Cell (SOFC). -will supply eight 30TPD gasifiers 
to  each plant. Funding is expected to be applied to the purchase of those gasifiers in the 
February 2011 time frame when detailed engineering is complete. Likewise the SOFCs 
will be ordered and funding applied in the February 2011 time frame. February 2011 is 
approximately 22 months prior to  the capacity commencement date for the first plant 
which we call HRE #l. The SOFCs shall be procured from -. All other 
components of the plant: feedstock handling, syngas cleanup, boilers and steam 
turbines, balance of plant, shall be procured through the EPC contractor. 

Q8. Will Hathaway outsource any of i t s  contracted obligations, such as engineering, 
procurement, and construction of the proposed facilities? If yes, please identify the 
entity that will provide these services. 

Hathaway Response: Hathaway does plan to  outsource EPC responsibilities to  a very 
competent firm. We are currently in discussions with - and we are looking 
for other “marquee” EPC firms that are comfortable working with new technologies. It 
is a prerequisite from our financing company that the construction of the plant be 
bonded, which is the driver behind obtaining a highly qualified EPC firm. It is worth 
mentioning that the reason Hathaway is proposing three plants is to  make the 
opportunity attractive for an EPC company. Most large EPC firms would not take on a 
“one off” opportunity. Further, since we are proposing innovative technology, there will 
be significant engineering costs that need to  be spread across three plants to  make the 
profit models work. 



Q9. Has Hathaway obtained any financing for the proposed project? If so, please explain. 

Hathawav Response: Hathaway has engaged a firm to  raise 100% of the project funding 
through a bond offering. The firm is currently conducting due diligence on the project 
and should issue a letter of high confidence soon. Funding will be contingent upon the 
issuance of a construction bond, which will likely drive the critical path. We expect the 
detailed engineering work to  be completed in January 2011, that a construction bond 
will be secured soon after, and that funds will be available in the February 2011 time 
frame. 

Of significance, this project qualifies for the US Treasury Section 1603 Grant in lieu of tax  
credits. From the 2009 American Reinvestment and Renewal Act (ARRA), the US 
Treasury “SHALL” provide a grant in the amount of $3000/kW to qualified fuel cell 
technologies that meet the application requirements. We intend to meet those 
requirements and to obtain available grant proceeds which represent two-thirds of the 
project cost, and are payable within 60 days of the capacity commencement date. 

Q10. How many new jobs would be created in Florida during the construction and 
operation phase of the proposed facilities? 

Hathaway ResDonse: We estimate that construction will take six months to  complete. 
There will be various types of tradesmen employed throughout the construction of the 
facilities. We estimate there will be the equivalent of thirty tradesmen working full-time 
over the six month period to  construct each plant. This would amount to  forty-five 
person years of employment during the construction phase. 

We estimate that each plant will employ approximately twenty-five full-time employees 
required to  manage feedstock and to  operate each plant at  94% capacity. These jobs 
will provide a compensation/benefit package necessary to  attract and retain the most 
skilled and proactive blue collar employees. In addition, we expect that each plant will 
generate the need for five forestry companies to  employ a crew of six employees to  
deliver the necessary woody biomass. The total direct employment impact resulting 
from the development of the proposed plants would approximate fifty-five jobs per 
plant, with an estimated $2.5MM in annual pay and benefits per plant. 

Qll. Please describe Hathaway‘s experience with facilities that utilize fuel cell/CT 
technology. 

Hathawav ResDonse: Hathaway is a startup company that has no experience with 
facilities that utilize fuel cell/CT technology. However, there are no known companies in 
the United States with this experience. Hathaway will rely upon the very close 
relationship established with Ztek Corporation and Dr. Michael Hsu, who holds many of 
the technology patents used by Ztek. Ztek has been developing the Solid Oxide Fuel Cell 



(SOFC) technology for over twenty years and is currently building a 100MW+ SOFC plant 
in Asia that is fueled by natural gas. Ztek is also working closely with a developer in 
California that is building a SOFC plant that is fired by natural gas. The three SOFC plants 
proposed for the PEF service area differ from the ones currently being supplied by Ztek 
in that we propose to  use syngas. The SOFC is essentially a reactor vessel and can 
flexibly use the syngas in lieu of the natural gas with only a 30% decrease in power 
output. The SOFC plants proposed by Hathaway will be the first to  use syngas and 
therefore both Hathaway and Ztek are fully invested, confident, and highly motivated to  
make the approach work. 

412. Using the identical parameters assumed in Exhibit B of the petition filing, please 
complete the table provided, adjusted t o  compare payments to Hathaway Biomass 
under Contract 1 t o  PEF’s 2010 Standard Offer Contract. 

PEF Response: 

Contract #1(100345): Please see Attachment A. The spreadsheet also contains the NPV 
formula assumptions used for those calculations. 

Contract #2 (100346): Please see Attachment B. The spreadsheet also contains the NPV 
formula assumptions used for those calculations. 

Contract #3 (100347): Please see Attachment C. The spreadsheet also contains the NPV 
formula assumptions used for those calculations. 

413. Please discuss PEF’s method for calculating Net Present Value (NPV) for the contract 
with Hathaway. Please include equations used and assumptions made. Additionally, 
include discount rates utilized for each year. 

PEF Resuonse: 

Contract #1(100345): Please see Attachment D. The spreadsheet also contains the NPV 
formula assumptions used for those calculations. 

Contract #2 (100346): Please see Attachment E. The spreadsheet also contains the NPV 
formula assumptions used for those calculations. 

Contract #3 (100347): Please see Attachment F. The spreadsheet also contains the NPV 
formula assumptions used for those calculations. 
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2010 TYSP Energy 

414. Please explain on what basis PEF assumed a 94% capacity factor in calculating annual 
energy production. 

2009 TYSP 

PEF ResDonse: The pricing in this contract is based on PEF’s 2009 Standard Offer 
Contract which requires the supplier to  maintain a minimum of a 94% capacity factor to 
receive the full capacity payment. Hathaway has assured PEF that they anticipate 
operating at  a capacity factor of at  least 94% and receive 100% of the capacity payment. 

415. Please provide the path schedule/timeline for permitting and construction of each 
proposed facility. In your answer, please include all critical deadlines, including but 
not limited to: Land Acquisition, Zoning, Permitting (such as those relating to Zoning, 
Construction, or Water Use), Construction, Testing, Transmission, and Delivery of 
Capacity, and identify any events that have been completed. 

Hathawav Response: 

1 
Celitirw 

416. On Page 2 of the petition, PEF states that it used the 2010 Ten Year Site Plan fuel 
forecast t o  calculate the NPV for the contract. For the years 2020 through 2038, what 
forecasted fuel prices did PEF use to calculate the NPV? Please explain. 

PEF Response: PEF meant to  say that it used the =Ten Year Site Plan fuel forecast 
to calculate the NPV for this project, on page 2 of the petition filing. The 2009 TYSP 
forecasted prices as shown in the table below, were used for the analysis including years 
2020 through 2038. PEF has included the forecasted data for both the 2010 and 2009 
Ten Year Site Plans. 

$IMMBtu $/MWh $IMMBtu $/MWh 
$83 56 
$82 04 
$85 10 
$79 29 
$72 06 

$68 47 = 
$71 45 = 2013 m 
$82 88 = 2014 m 
$86 58 = 2015 m 

2017 = $92 96 = 2016 = 
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2018 = 
2019 = 
2020 = 
2021 = 
2022 
2023 = 
2024 = 
2025 = 
2026 = 
2027 = 
2028 = 
2029 = 
2030 
2031 = 
2032 = 
2033 = 
2034 = 
2035 = 
2036 = 
2037 = 
2038 = 

$98.44 
$94.26 
$90.18 
$87.01 
$90.41 
$94.32 
$104.29 
$108.65 
$11 1.57 
$119.13 
$1 18.20 
$121.63 
$125.28 
$129.04 
$132.91 
$136.90 
$141.01 
$145.24 
$149.59 
$154.08 
$158.70 

$72 30 
$73 35 
$74 95 
$79 00 
$81 71 
$85 50 
$83 52 
$88 39 
$91 56 
$97 20 
$97 26 
$99 45 
$101 69 
$103 97 
$106 31 
$108 70 
$111 15 
$11365 
$116 21 
$1 18 82 
$121 50 

= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 

417. Please explain why PEF believes that the fuel price forecast used t o  calculate the NPV 
of the contract is  reasonable. 

PEF ResDonse: Forecasts of volatile commodities like natural gas change frequently. This can 
be seen by looking at four forecasts of natural gas over approximately lCmonths, provided 
by PlRA below. In these forecasts, the average price fluctuated up and down. For 
consistency, PEF uses the fuel and As-Available energy forecast used in the applicable Ten 
Year Site Plan (that defines the associated avoided unit) throughout the year when 
evaluating renewable purchases. Negotiated contracts can take months to finalize and 
during that time, the forecast of natural gas may change. It may even change more than 
once during negotiations. If PEF reverted to the latest natural gas forecast during multi- 
month long negotiations, then the negotiations and analysis would have to restart each time 
a new gas forecast became available; and, it would be inconsistent with the applicable Ten 
Year Site Plan and defined avoided unit. To elaborate, if a different fuel forecast had been 
used in the applicable Ten Year Site Plan analysis, then it is possible, that a different avoided 
unit may have emerged from that planning process. Therefore, it is reasonable, consistent 
and necessary to use the fuel forecast that was used and established the avoided unit, when 
evaluating the cost of QF contracts against the cost of that same avoided unit. 

PlRA 8/27/08 2/24/2009 8/19/2009 10/21/2009 

2013 

2014 m 
2015 2012 . m I I I 
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2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 

Average 
Price 11.250 10.344 11.055 10.248 

418. (Docket 100345) At the time the petition for Contract 1 was filed, the location for the 
proposed facility was not yet established. Will the filings for Contract 2 and Contract 3 
affect the projected fuel costs in this docket, and if so, please explain how this has 
been accounted for in the projected costs overall. 

Hathaway ResDonse: We treat all three projects as stand-alone and therefore each 
project must have enough feedstock within trucking distance (a 50 mile radius) to 
operate. We will require approximately -1 
=. Locations of plants will be largely influenced by the availability of adequate 
feedstock, followed by environmental and transmission considerations. We are 
currently considering over twelve well qualified locations. We are using the worst case 
cost of feedstock in our pro forma projections for each of these locations. 

PEF Response: If the Staff was referring to  the contractual fuel cost rather than the cost 
of Hathaway's fuel, then the contractual fuel cost is based on a natural gas index or 
PEF's cost of fuel as incorporated in the as available energy forecast. Regarding the as 
available energy costs, neither of these contractual costs will have a major affect on the 
other Hathaway contracts due to the size of the contracts. 

(Docket 100346) At the time the petition for Contract 2 was filed, the location for the 
proposed facility was not yet established. Will the filings for Contract 1 and Contract 3 
affect the projected fuel costs in this docket, and if so, please explain how this has 
been accounted for in the projected costs overall. 

Answer: Please see responses above. 



(Docket 100347) At the time the petition for Contract 3 was filed, the location for the 
proposed facility was not yet established. Will the filings for Contract 1 and Contract 2 
affect the projected fuel costs in this docket, and if so, please explain how this has 
been accounted for in the projected costs overall. 

($000) Base -As Filed 
Contract 1 $ 119,945 
Contract 2 $ 117,478 
Contract 3 $ 113,778 

Answer: Please see responses above. 

+15% -15% 
$ 135,019 $ 104,876 
$ 132,138 $ 102,812 
$ 127,853 $ 99,701 

919. Please describe any events that may delay or accelerate key milestones that 
determine the commercial in-service date of the proposed facilities. 

Hathawav Resuonse: Hathaway plans to  execute i ts  current plan on schedule and at  
cost. We have slack built-in to  the schedule that can be used to  workaround project 
delays. We have budgeted a 10% management reserve to  account for “unknown 
unknowns.” However, some key milestones that could cause significant delay would all 
involve government regulation and permitting. We plan to  work very closely with all 
Progress Energy Florida and all governmental agencies involved in the oversight of the 
projects to  doubly ensure that all government regulatory requirements are met or 
exceeded. We do not plan to  bring the plants online ahead of the contracted in-service 
dates because our plant will operate less profitably until July 1,2014, when the avoided 
cost structure is implemented. 

920. Please provide a comparison of the contract NPVs using prices 15% above and 15% 
below the fuel price forecast used by PEF for the contract. 

PEF Resuonse: 

921. Describe in further detail the security provisions of this contract that will protect PEF 
ratepayers if Hathaway fails to perform. 

PEF Resuonse: The security provisions will provide PEF funds to cover some of the costs 
to  secure replacement capacity in the event that Hathaway defaults. 



422. Please explain the reasoning determining the specific amount of Letter of Credit 
security required t o  be maintained by the Seller. Please explain why this amount is 
reasonable. 

PEF ResDonse: PEF’s Standard Offer security amounts were revised in 2010 because 
capacity prices had changed over the 3 years since the last review. During this revision, 
guidelines on the security amounts and the calculation methodology were analyzed. 
The methodology is reasonable where i t  provides PEF’s Corporate Credit Department 
guidance to more closely match the utility’s actual power purchase costs during the 
construction period and bringing the avoided unit on line, as a result of a renewable 
energy facility default. Guidelines for the security amounts use average avoided unit 
capacity costs (those costs which would have to  be incurred to secure power in the 
event of a renewable resource default) and take into account the amount of unsecured 
credit which would be granted to  a company based on their creditworthiness. 

423. Please provide information, if any, of greenhouse gas emission monitoring methods 
and annual projections of these emissions for the requested facility. 

Hathawav Response: The approach being proposed for the projects involve 
technologies that mostly rely upon thermal electric reaction to  produce power. Only 
30% of the total power produced will result from a combustion reaction. It is in the 
combustion reaction that GHGs are developed (NOx, and C02). Because of the very 
small reliance on combustion, the total emissions from the power generation process 
will contain very little NOx, and will be net C02 negative. In fact, we estimate that for 
every MWh generated, the power generation process will remove approximately 1,100 
Ibs. of C02 from the atmosphere, or approximately one half of a carbon credit. 
Monitoring C02 emissions and originating Voluntary Carbon Units (VCUs) through the 
Voluntary Carbon Standard (www.v-c-s.org) is a significant part of our profit model. 

424. Please provide a copy of all contracts outsourcing engineering, procurement and 
construction of the proposed facility, if any. 

Hathawav Response: Hathaway is currently in negotiations with two EPC firms to  
conduct the analyses that will lead to  EPC Contracts. It will require a &month, $750K 
effort to  conduct the top level, then the detailed engineering work necessary for an EPC 
firm to  1) commit to an EPC contract, and 2) provide a performance bond. We expect to  
enter into an EPC contract with a highly reputable firm in February 2011. 



925. Please provide a complete copy of the fuel price forecast used to calculate the NPV for 
the entire term of the contract. 

PEF Resuonse: Please see Question 16. 

426. Please provide any documentation supporting Question 22. 

PEF Resuonse: Please see Attachment G. 

427. Please provide any documentation supporting Question 23. 

Hathawav Resuonse: Hathaway has no supporting documentation to  provide at  this 
time. 



Comparison of Payments to Hathaway Biomass Under Contract 1 to PEF's 2010 Standard Offer 

131,753 
131,753 ._..... 

$ 12,514 
679 $ 13,253 

_ ^ ^ ^ I  .^__. 



Comparison of Payments to Hathaway Biomass Under Contract z to PEF'S 2010 Standard Offer 

Contract MW: 
Capacity Factor: 
PV Date 

16 
94% 

W 



Comparison of Payments to Hathaway Biomass Under Contract 3 to PEF's 2010 Standard Offer 

Contract MW: 16 
Capacily Factor: 94% 
PV Date 6/30/10 
Discount Rate 8.10% 



Comparison of Payments to Hathaway Biomass Under Contract 1 to PEFs 20w Standard m e r  

Contract MW 16 
Capacity Factor: 94% 
W Date 6/30/10 
Discount Rate 8.48% 



Comparison of Payments to Hathaway Biomass Under Contract 2 to PEF's 2009 Standard Offer 

Contract MW 
Capacitq Factor: 
W Date 
Discount Rate 

16 
94% 

6/30/10 

m 



Comparison of Payments to Hathaway Biomass Under Contract 3 to PEFr 2009 Standard M e r  

Contract MW 
Capacity Factor: 
W Date 

16 
94% 

6/30/10 

* columns (5) and (9) above varying slightly from the petition filing due to summing unrounded data as shown in (9, (4). (7) and (8).  



Performance Security Amounts Methodology and Calculation 

Year 

2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 

2029 
2030 

2031 

2032 

2033 

2034 
2035 

2036 

2037 
2038 

2039 
2040 

2041 
2042 
2043 

2044 

!rage of amountsfor 
ivoided unit years 
Vlmonth Multiplied 

by 1,000) 

nukiplied bv 12) 
(MWImonth 

'Thereamoum con 

6.05 
6.23 
6.41 
6.60 
6.79 
6.99 
7.20 
7.41 

7.63 
7.85 
8.08 

8.32 
8.56 

8.82 

9.08 

9.34 

9.62 
9.90 

10.19 

10.50 
10.80 

11.12 
11.45 

11.79 

12.14 

I 

n the 2010PEFSOC 

Using cost per MW/year, 
the amount is multiplied 
by 178 which is the 
number of megawatts 
for the avoided unit 

, I 

-I- 

multiplied by2  which is 
the number of years to 
put the avoided unit into 
operation. 

t 
The average of the unsecured credit line amounts granted by Progress 
Energy for a ratings range is calculated. 

Average Unsecured lines 

30,0W,000 27,500,000 -1 25,000,000 

20,000,000 17,500,000 
15,000,000 

1 "BBB-" I 1 ~ , ~ ~ 0 , 0 0 0  10.000.m + 
Next, the average of the unsecured credit line amount is  subtracted from the 
Two Year amount and is divided by 178 t o  get a per megawatt security cost. 
This security cost provides the start point and guidance for contract 
negotiations under the Standard Renewable Contract. 

I - I 
- 

jTzq - )27.500,0001 -1 
"A" Range 

9,900,506 1 178 $55,621 Per MW 

178 = $111.801 PerMW L 19,900m6 

D 
d 
;i. 

178 $153,935 PerMW nl 
% 
3 

' L 27,400,506 / 
5 

ID 
J Below "BBB- 
rc T K  37,400,506 / 178 = $210.115 PerMW - 

"A "range - $5O,OOO/MW 
"BBB+/BBB" range - $8O,Ow/Mw 
"BBB-" range - $l35,000IMW 


